
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

29 November 2021 
 

Executive 
 

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(9 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 

Councillor R D Butroid, Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate 
Property 

Councillor L A Cawrey, Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor D McNally, Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, 
Registration and Coroners 

Public Document Pack



 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 

 TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Item Title 
 

Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors 
and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 2 
November 2021  
 

 5 - 8 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2021/22 - Quarter 2 

to 30 September 2021  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources which provides an update on revenue 
spending compared with budgets for the financial year 
which started on 1 April 2021) 
 

I022177 
 

9 - 48 

6  Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2021/22 - Quarter 2  
to 30 September 2021  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources which provides an update on capital spending 
compared with budgets for the financial year which 
started on 30 September 2021) 
 

I022176 
 

49 - 66 

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
 
7  Director of Public Health Annual Report  

(To receive a report from the Director of Public Health 
which presents the Director of Public Health’s Annual 
Report 2021) 
 

I022780 
 

67 - 104 

8  Draft Infrastructure Funding Statement  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – Place 
which seeks approval for the publication of the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement in the form attached at 
Appendix A) 
 
 
 

I025202 
 

105 - 124 



9  Corporate Plan Success Framework 2021/22 - as at 30 
September 2021  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Commercial which presents an overview of performance 
against the Corporate Plan as at 30 September 2021) 
 

I022129 
 

125 - 150 

 
 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 

by accessing Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 7th December, 2021, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5759&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5759&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 2 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor for Adult 
Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal 
and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural 
Services), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT) and D McNally 
(Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) attended 
the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Roz Cordy (Interim Assistant Director of Safeguarding), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Gareth Everton (Head of Integration and Transformation), Kevin Kendall 
(Assistant Director - Corporate Property), Emma Rowitt (Project Manager), Heather Sandy 
(Executive Director of Children's Services), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
37     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C J Davie and Mrs S Woolley. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Glen Garrod, Executive Director – Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing.   
 
38     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
39     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors or Executive Directors. 
 
40     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2021 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
41     EXTRA CARE HOUSING AT PREBEND LANE WELTON WITH LACE HOUSING LIMITED 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing and the Executive 
Director – Commercial was considered which recommended the release of a further £1.6 
million of the remaining £7.044 million designated capital programme budget to enable the 
Prebend Lane Scheme in Welton to commence development in Autumn 2022.  The Scheme 
was a proposed partnership between Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) and LACE Housing to 
provide Extra Care Housing for the anticipated demand in the West Lindsey district. 
 
It was reported that LCC’s contribution towards the Prebend Lane Scheme would provide 
LCC with nomination rights for a period of 30 years on 20 of the 62 units due to be 
developed, using a process of first refusal with no void risk.  The Scheme would help provide 
alternative accommodation choice for older people and aim to maximise independence and 
improve wellbeing.  LCC’s contribution to the Scheme was on the condition that LACE 
Housing Limited acquired relevant approvals, obtained planning permission, and secured the 
additional funding required. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented the comments following 
the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee’s consideration of the report on 
20 October 2021.  He reported that the Committee had welcomed and were supportive of 
the project and had highlighted the issue of better utilisation of the space and buildings of 
current local NHS hospitals in Lincolnshire and noted the continuing involvement of the 
County Council in the One Public Estate programme. 
 
During discussion by the Executive, the following points were noted: 
 

 Extra care housing was a national initiative and was being rolled out across th
[...]
ate Service Area Project Update on Progress

Amount 
Approved 

from 
Development 

Fund

Funding 
Utilised in 
2020/21

Planned Use of Funding

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Derek Ward, Director of Public Health 
 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 07 December 2021 

Subject: Director of Public Health Annual Report  

Decision Reference: I022780 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is to present the Director of Public Health's (DPH) Annual 
Report 2021.  The focus of this year's report is the health of children and young people 
in Lincolnshire, and the impact of Covid-19 on this population. 
 
Given this focus, it has been agreed that this will be a joint report co-authored by the 
Executive Director of Children's Services.  This is an innovative approach to a DPH 
annual report and reinforces the importance of a system wide strategic approach to 
protecting and improving children's health. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive receives the Annual Report from the Director of Public Health and 
arranges for its publication. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. None 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The Director of Public Health is required by statute to prepare an annual report on the 
health of the people in the Council's area and the Council has a statutory responsibility 
to publish the report. 
 
1. Background 
 
Directors of Public Health in England have a statutory duty to write an annual public 
health report to demonstrate the state of health within their communities.  Local 
authorities have a statutory duty to publish the report.   

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



 
The DPH Annual Report for 2021, presented in Appendix A, outlines the burden of disease 
on children in Lincolnshire, as well as articulating the significant impact of COVID-19 on 
children and young people, and describing how services are addressing these needs. 
Recommendations are made for priority actions to protect and improve health and 
wellbeing. 
 
Each chapter has had input from Children's Services managers and Assistant Directors and 
analyses key services and priorities for demographic groups and by key themes: 
 

 Child health in Lincolnshire – the burden of disease 
 COVID-19 
 Early years 
 Schools and education 
 Children with SEND 
 Social care and support 
 Mental health and emotional wellbeing 

 
The main burden of disease (morbidity and mortality) upon children and young people is 
neonatal conditions, communicable diseases for younger children and mental health 
conditions for older children and young people.  
 
The impact of COVID-19 on children and young people has been minimal in terms of 
primary effects (hospitalisation, mortality) but extremely significant in terms of secondary 
effects (impact of isolation on education, mental health and emotional wellbeing). 
 
The report highlights the excellent service provision in Lincolnshire and sets out the 
following principles for strategy and service delivery: 
 

 Children are not 'little adults' - they need specific services and support tailored to 
their needs 

 Children are a priority - the NHS Integrated Care System will rightly have a focus 
on supporting our ageing population, but in order to prevent poor health and poor 
outcomes in the population we need to keep our children and young people fit 
and healthy 

 We can do this by: 
o Delivering services made for children and young people, not adults 
o Focussing on physical activity, diet and nutrition, and mental and 

emotional wellbeing 
o Reducing inequalities in education and opportunity. 

 
The annual report will also be presented to Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee, Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee and the Greater Lincolnshire 
Leaders and Chief Executives meeting in January.  Following this, the report will be 
presented to the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire in February and the Heal
[...]
pandemic. As a result of this we should focus on three key 
areas going forwards which can be delivered by the priorities and recommendations set out in Figure 
14 below. Three key areas which can begin to address the issues highlighted in this report are: 

 Ensure services are designed for children and young people specifically, not adapted adult 
services 

 Focus on physical activity, diet & nutrition, emotional and mental well-being 
 Prioritise education, increasing opportunity and tackling health and social disparities 

 

Figure 14: Priorities and recommendations moving forwards 

 
 

•Keep schools and other child settings open

•Offer universal programmes whilst targeting disadvantaged

•Reduce health inequalities and disease burden

•Use creative and innovative ways of working and engaging

•Monitor and maintain critical services

•Get young people the right support at the right time

•Support children to eat well and get active

•Catch-up on vaccinations, dental and physical health needs

•Support the mental health and wellbeing of people in Lincolnshire

•Prioritise recruitment, maximise staff mix and work together

Page 102



31 
 

The children and young people of Lincolnshire are our priority. We will continue to work for and 
with them for a better future so they may enjoy happy and healthy lives. 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 

       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 
 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 07 December 2021 

Subject: Draft Infrastructure Funding Statement  

Decision Reference: I025202 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

The report seeks approval for the publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
(IFS) in the form attached at Appendix A. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive approves the publication of the document attached at Appendix A 
as Lincolnshire County Council's Infrastructure Funding Statement for the financial year 
2020/21. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

 There are no alternatives to publication of the IFS in some form. However, officers could 
review part(s) of the draft IFS subject to Member views. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To meet the obligation to publish an annual IFS for 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Under Regulation 121A of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 the 
Council must, no later than 31 December 2021, publish an annual infrastructure funding 
statement detailing: 
 

a) a statement of the infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure which the 
authority intends will be, or may be, wholly or partly funded by Community 
Infrastructure Levy; 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



b) a report setting out specific information about Community Infrastructure Levy, in 
relation to the previous financial year; and  

c) a report containing specified information about planning obligations, in relation to 
the previous financial year. 

 
Planning obligations, commonly referred to as ‘Section 106’ or ‘S106’ obligations after 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, are most frequently used to 
require a sum or sums to be paid to the local planning authority and/or other signatories 
to the agreement. Obligations can also be used to restrict development or use of the land 
in any specified way; require specified operations or activities to be carried out in, on, 
under or over the land; and, require the land to be used in any specified way. Both these 
monetary and non-monetary aspects of planning obligations must be reported upon for 
the relevant year. 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 were introduced following the 
Planning Act 2008. A development may be liable for a charge under CIL, if the CIL Charging 
Authority has chosen to set a charge in its area. The levy is charged on eligible 
development and is calculated using the size and type of development that will be 
created, along with other factors related 

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 7 DECEMBER 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People 
Management, Legal and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & 
Rescue and Cultural Services), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, 
Environment and Planning) and D McNally (Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading 
Standards) 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) attended 
the meeting as an observer. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), 
James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), Brendan Gallagher (Principal Planning Officer 
– Infrastructure), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), 
Caroline Jackson (Head of Corporate Performance), Andrew McLean (Assistant Director - 
Transformation), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Vanessa Strange 
(Head of Infrastructure Investment), Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health), Nigel 
West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
42     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs W Bowkett, R G Davies and Mrs S 
Woolley. 
 
(Note:  Councillors Mrs W Bowkett, R G Davies and Mrs S Woolley were in attendance 
virtually as observers) 
 
43     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
7 DECEMBER 2021 
 
44     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 2 November 2021 be 
 confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 
45     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Leader of the Council, reported that the Ambulance Summit had 
been held the previous week which had been successful, with partners from the emergency 
services, which built on earlier work which Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell had been leading on, 
including the setting up of a Falls Service which had meant a large number of people had 
been supported so they did not need to go hospital after a fall, and would be expanded to 
other areas, and the Chief Executive would be leading on this programme. 
 
It was also announced that the Environment Bill had gone through the House of Commons 
which would bring substantial changes to what was required of local government. 
 
In terms of the White Paper on Devolution and Levelling Up, it was accepted that this would 
now be published after Christmas, and it was believed that there would be some substantial 
announcements, including reforms to adult care.  There were more details still to emerge 
that would likely have an impact on the Council. 
 
46     REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 - QUARTER 2 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 

2021 
 

The Executive Director – Resources referred to some of the outcomes from the Spending 
Review announced at the end of October 2021.  It was reported that the Chancellor had 
announced £4.8bn of new funding for local government for the coming three years for use 
on general services, with further funding for social care reforms.  The local government 
finance settlement was due the week commencing 13 December 2021.  It was expected that 
it would be a one-year settlement.  A further £5.4bn over three years was announced for 
social care reforms, it was expected that this would be backloaded into the spending review 
position.  There would still be an expectation for local authorities to cover the demographic 
and contract price aspects through council tax. 
 
The Assistant Director – Finance presented a report on Revenue Budget Monitoring – 
Quarter 2 to 30 September 2021.  The summary table set out on page 10 of the report 
showed the variances against each service area.  The overall revenue position was 
forecasting an underspend of £5.76m (excluding schools and Covid-19), this was a 
movement of £4.5m from the quarter 1 position.  This was mainly related to sources of 
income received over and above what was budgeted for in February 2021, this included, 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

7 DECEMBER 2021 
 

within the Resources directorate, a grant for £1.4m was received in relation to new 
responsibilities around domestic abuse, there had also been a net gain of £2m on business 
rates. 
 
Appendix O in the report, set out the details of the Covid-19 grants which had been received.   
 
Councillor R B Parker, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
highlighted to the Executive the main points in the Board’s Statement to the Executive.  It 
was highlighted that there was an underspend in Public Health due to redeployment of staff 
and additional grants received in relation to Covid-19. 
 
During discussion by the Executive, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was noted that Covid-19 grants received from the government had distorted some 
of the underlying budgets.  The Council had adopted the strategy of maximising the 
use of those grants. 

 There had been a need to mitigate pressures in the home to school transport budget.  
Some of the providers had been impacted by the campaign to recruit more HGV 
drivers.  This was an area under significant pressure, and it was noted that regular 
meetings had taken place with the Executive Councillor for Children’s Services, 
Community Safety and Procurement and the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT. 

 There would be pressures from sectors competing for the same staff, for example, 
care and leisure and hospitality, and transport roles competing with amazon and 
delivery companies.  It was queried how this would impact on budgets going forward.  
Work was underway with the Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal 
and Corporate Property on how to attract and train the best staff.  It was noted that 
corporate figures for staff turnover were starting to return to pre-Covid-19 levels. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the current position on the revenue budget be noted. 
 
47     CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 - QUARTER 2  TO 30 SEPTEMBER 

2021 
 

The Assistant Director – Finance presented a report on Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
2021/22 – Quarter 2 to 30 September 2021.  The Executive was advised that the current 
2021/22 forecasted position was an underspend of £33.9m, which was a movement of 
£7.9m from the Quarter 1 reporting, and whilst it was recorded as an underspend position, it 
reflected some slippage in the delivery of the programme, and the budgets would be 
rephased to reflect that.  There was not an expectation that the budgets would not be 
required for the purposes they were allocated for. 
 
On the Block schemes, the main underspend was from the contingency of £7.5m which was 
held to deal with any issues as they arose and reflected the requests which had been 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
7 DECEMBER 2021 
 
received.  In terms of projects, the main variances were in relation to a couple of the major 
highways projects, such as the Spalding Western Relief road and delays due to land 
acquisition and design requirements causing the project to slip.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the comments 
following its consideration of the report on 25 November 2021.  The Board noted in 
particular the supply issues which were impacting the construction industry leading to 
delays.  However, there was nothing that the Board felt it needed to bring particular 
attention to, and the situation was being monitored regularly. 
 
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
 

 It was queried what actions were being taken to mitigate inflationary pressures, and 
the Executive was advised that there was a need to understand whether this would 
be a long term increase in costs, or whether it was just temporary.  However, it may 
be too early at this point to know this.  It was acknowledged that there were issues 
with costs of materials, particularly timber and steel, and limited supply at this time, 
but a levelling out was starting to be seen.  It was possible that costs would stabilise 
at a higher level than they were previously.   

 In addition, there were issues around technological equipment, particularly in 
relation to computer chips, which whilst there was not a significant increase in cost, 
there were delays in obtaining this equipment, which could lead to problems in the 
future.  However, officers were working with Microsoft and Serco to minimise delays 
and ensure that the necessary equipment could be obtained. 

 The capital programme was substantial, and there would be a need in future to 
consider how long it would take to deliver particular projects. 

 Ongoing discussions were taking place with contractors in terms of being more 
commercially aware to manage challenges within the programme. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the position on the capital programme be noted. 
 
48     DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Director of Public Health presented his annual report entitled The Impact of Covid-19 on 
children and young people in Lincolnshire, which focused on the health of children and young 
people in Lincolnshire, and the impact of Covid-19 on this population.  It was highlighted that 
this was a joint report co-authored with the Executive Director of Children’s Services.  This 
was an innovative approach to a DPH annual report and reinforced the importance of a 
system wide strategic approach to protecting and improving children’s health. 
 
The report made reference to child health in Lincolnshire – the burden of disease; Covid-19; 
early years; schools and education; children with SEND; social care and support; and mental 
health and emotional wellbeing. 
 



5 
EXECUTIVE 

7 DECEMBER 2021 
 

It was highlighted that in terms of Covid-19, whilst the effects of the disease were generally 
mild in children and young people, it was important to recognise the other impacts of factors 
such as school closures and self-isolation on this population. 
 
The Executive Director for Children’s Services commented that this was a very useful report 
and had welcomed the opportunity to work with the Director of Public Health on it and 
highlight the needs of children and young people.  It was also pleasing that the Council had 
services that were considered to be outstanding. 
 
The Director of Public Health thanked the Executive Director for Children’s Services and her 
team for their work with this report.  He noted that he had written two previous annual 
reports, and requested whether an update on the recommendations set out in the report on 
the Global Burden of Disease could be published alongside this.  It was also highlighted that 
next year an update on the recommendations set out in this report would be brought back 
to Executive to update on progress. 
 
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
 

 The report was welcomed by the Executive, and it was noted that the format made 
the report very clear. 

 Reference was made to life expectancy data, and that there was a clear issue along 
the east coast.  It was noted that this data was shared with schools, as prevention 
was the best approach for many of the issues.  It was also highlighted that it was a 
requirement from Ofsted that schools tailor their curriculums to the population that 
they served. 

 It was clarified what processes were put in place to mitigate the risks to children and 
young people during the lockdown, which included continuing home visits, and 
ensuring that frontline staff had access to PPE.  Capacity for taking safeguarding calls 
was strengthened, and risk was classified differently during this time.   

 It was noted that this report would be going to Adults and Community Wellbeing and 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee’s in January 2022. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be received; 
2. That arrangements be made for the report’s publication. 

 
49     DRAFT INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 

 
The Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning introduced 
a report which sought approval for the publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
as attached as Appendix A to the report.   
 
It was reported that under Regulation 121A of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010, the Council must, no later than 31 December 2021, publish an annual 
infrastructure funding statement which detailed: 



6 
EXECUTIVE 
7 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

a) A statement of the infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure which the 
authority intends will be, or may be, wholly or partly funded by Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL); 

b) A report setting out specific information about Community Infrastructure Levy, in 
relation to the previous financial year; and 

c) A report containing specified information about planning obligations, in relation to 
the previous financial year. 

 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the comments of 
the Board following its consideration of this report at its meeting on 25 November 2021.  In 
particular, the Board’s comments regarding CIL and S106 were highlighted.  Reference was 
also made to the relatively low land values in Lincolnshire which meant that contributions 
from developers were relatively low.  An update on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Developer Contributions Scrutiny Review would be considered 
at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
 

 It was noted that any contributions in relation Theddlethorpe would be outside of 
the local planning process.  There was a government policy in place for the delivery of 
a GDF, and there were clear parameters set out on what level of contributions could 
be expected, and there would be a need for discussion about how that money was 
managed in those communities to make the best use of it. 

 Clarification was sought on the progress of the issues raised during the Developer 
Contributions Scrutiny Review carried out in the previous council term.  It was 
reported that there would be an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations at the next Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 

 It was commented that it was thought that CIL was a better system, however, 
contributions were limited by the land values, and so a good working relationship 
with district councils was important. 

  
RESOLVED 
 
 That the publication of the document attached as Appendix A to the report be  
 approved as Lincolnshire County Council’s Infrastructure Funding Statement for the 
 financial year 2020/21. 
 
50     CORPORATE PLAN SUCCESS FRAMEWORK 2021/22 - AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Consideration was given to a report introduced by the Executive Director – Commercial 
which presented an overview of performance against the Corporate Plan as at 30 September 
2021.  Detailed information on performance could be viewed on the Council’s website.  It 
was highlighted that a new approach was being taken on how data was collected and 
presented.  Overall, performance remained positive and strong, despite some of the 
challenges being faced by the authority at this time. 



7 
EXECUTIVE 

7 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
The Head of Corporate Performance summarised the report and advised that there were a 
number of contextual measures to provide a Lincolnshire view along with the usual 
activities.  The four ambitions remained, and it was reported that they were all currently on 
plan.  It was noted that there were a number of indicators which had been impacted by 
Covid-19, particularly around education and attainment, and once data was available this 
would be published. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the comments of 
the Board following its consideration of the report.  Particular reference was made to the 
use of Power BI in presenting the information; the ‘Percentage of people who are 
unemployed’ measure, which it was acknowledged that the Council was unable to control, 
but could have a level of influence through its activities; and also a query around the 
‘Percentage of completed safeguarding referrals where the source of risk was a provider’ 
former measure 114. 
 
During discussion by the Executive, clarification was sought on the following areas: 
 

 The Power BI application, and what the benefits of using it were.  A guide on using 
this tool had been produced which would be circulated to members shortly. 

 Removal of measure 114 – it was felt that a more strategic performance indicator 
was needed for adults safeguarding.  It was noted that safeguarding measures were 
reported into the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Executive were reassured that this information on referrals was collected and was 
looked at by the Directorate Leadership Team, but the strategic position of all 
referrals was now included in the Corporate Plan. 

 The rationale for the inclusion of contextual measures.  It was explained that this 
term was used for those measures where a target or ambition had not yet been set.  
A lot of these measures were only influenceable measures, or involved data that the 
Council did not directly own.  It was commented that there was a need for some kind 
of success measurement, particularly in relation to partnerships, and the Council’s 
contribution to those partnerships. 

 
It was also suggested that activity A37 regarding the ambitions for Lincolnshire needed to be 
strengthened taking into account the work to develop the economic geography of Greater 
Lincolnshire.  It was commented that this was a key corporate ambition to promote historic 
Lincolnshire as a national entity and was something that needed to be taken into account 
when setting these targets. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the performance for 2021/22 as at 30 September 2021 be noted. 
2. That a Lincolnshire ambition for some of the contextual measures be set. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.54 am 


